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MEETING RECORD 
  

 

 
 
 
Purpose:  The purpose of this meeting is to review masterplan options based upon previous PAT 
comments, district goals, and visions. 
 
 
Planning Advisory Team Meeting #3: (refer also to separate presentation slides) 
 
Agenda 
 
Upcoming meetings. The next meeting is scheduled for April 22 from 4pm to 6pm. This will also be a 
public meeting. 
 
Brian reminded the PAT that the previous meeting notes and slides are posted on the district webpage 
via a link to the RTA hosted webpage. 
 
Information and data presented at previous meetings was reviewed in summary; projected enrollment, 
building capacity and district owned property. The northern edge of the elementary school site was 
discussed for possible teacher housing. The extension is 3 acres and has been studied by the district 
numerous years ago for potential use and subdivision. The secondary school site size has been 
confirmed as 25.17 acres. Susan stated that it has been recently discovered that the west parcel near the 
community garden is designated as federal wetlands. Brian stated that there is a process to re-designate 
the parcel to remove the wetlands assignment.  
 
The CDE facility assessment for each facility was briefly reviewed. The individual line items should be 
reviewed by the PAT members. RTA has reviewed the elements identified by CDE with district personnel. 
Items were identified that are not urgent needs while other items were identified as necessary repairs that 
were not noted within the CDE assessment. 
  
During the previous meeting the PAT group participated in group activities to identify educational issues 
with the current facilities. The results of the group activity were reviewed.  
 
The PAT was given the opportunity to discuss other building challenges they have with the existing 
school facility.  The items discussed can be summarized as follows: 
 

1. Difficult access from building to Playgrounds for many of the classrooms 
2. Access to pre-school is not ideal for parents 
3. Gymnasium locker rooms (from when it was a PK-12) are not used (1 used for storage and 1 

used for Teams/bathrooms) 
4. The courtyard is not ideal 
 a. Improved security needed for outdoor use and easy access 

  b. Space is not inviting 
  c. Can be icy and improved drainage is needed 

PROJECT: Ridgway School District – Facility Master Plan 

PROJECT NO: 19057.00 

DATE: March 5, 2020 

ATTENDANCE: Refer to separate attendance sheet 

SUBJECT:  Planning Advisory Team (PAT) Meeting #3 
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5. It was identified that severe needs special education space is needed in the building for pre-
school through 5th grades.   

6. Underutilized Spaces include:   
 a. Library 
 b. BOCES Space 
 c. Eagle’s Nest 
 d.  District Lounge 
 
It was discussed that a work session will be scheduled to allow school staff more time to discuss 

specific building challenges and needs. 
 
Brian Calhoun reviewed four options for addressing needs at the Ridgway Elementary School.  Each 
option can be summarized as follows: 

1. E1:  Address maintenance Items and construct a pre-school addition 
2. E2:  Address maintenance Items and renovate/remodel the interior of the existing 

building to address functional needs, construct a pre-school addition and Library 
(Curiosity Center) addition.  

3. E3:  Demolish the 1972 portion of the building and construct a new building that would 
attach to the existing 1996 building. 

4. E4:  Construct a new PK-5 on the site west of the Secondary School. 
5. E5:  Other options to be identified by the PAT 

 
Pros and cons were collected for each option.  Refer to the images at the end of this report for notes 
taken in the meeting.  Also refer to meeting slides for illustrations of each option.  After the meeting RTA 
provided additional items on each pro/con and notes list to complete the thoughts that were expressed in 
the meeting.  Items added by RTA are shown below in red.   
 
Option E1:  Address maintenance Items and construct a pre-school addition 
 
Pros: 
 

1. Takes care of building assessment needs 
2. Can be funded without raising taxes (continues current mills) 
3. Can be done in summer construction 
4. This is the lowest cost option 

 
Cons: 
 

1. No additional instructional space is included (i.e. SPED) 
2. Does not improve educational spaces 

 
Notes: 
 

1. Existing pre-school building is not a modular building (stick framed) 
2. SPED Addition could be included in this option 

 
 
Option E2:  Address maintenance Items and renovate/remodel the interior of the existing building 
to address functional needs, construct a pre-school addition and Library (Curiosity Center) 
addition 
 
Pros: 
 

1. Can be funded without raising taxes (extend current mills) 
2. Includes flex spaces/improves educational environment 
3. Maintains town/community connection 
4. Consistent with community survey 
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5. Utilizes existing building (may be beneficial from a sustainability standpoint to reuse 
existing building vs. demo and rebuilding) 

 
Cons: 
 

1. Parking configuration in this option was not an improvement (would be better without 
new playfields) 

2. Bus Drop off was not improved in this option 
3. Does not provide a single Pk-12 campus  

 
Notes: 
 

1. Look at using locker room space for other uses 
2. Consider Eagle’s Nest space for more educational space 

 
 
Option E3:  Demolish the 1972 portion of the building and construct a new building that would 
attach to the existing 1996 building 
 
Pros: 
 

1. Provides opportunity to design and build the ideal 21st century classroom area 
2. Provides a facility of equal or superior quality to that provided at the Secondary School 
3. Provides an improved parking and parent drop off situation 
4. Provides opportunities for better configuration of playgrounds and outdoor spaces 

 
Cons: 
 

1. Bus drop requires access on highway 
2. Would require increased taxes and/or BEST Grant 
3. Would require a temporary move and 1.5 years of construction 

 
Notes: 
 

1. Look at other options to separate bus drop loop that does not require highway access 
 
 
Option E4:  Construct a new PK-5 on the site west of the Secondary School 
 
Pros: 
 

1. Creates a connected PK-12 educational campus 
2. Provides opportunity to design and build the ideal 21st century school 
3. Provides a facility of equal or superior quality to that provided at the Secondary School 
4. Provides an improved parking and parent drop off situation 
5. Provides opportunities for better configuration of playgrounds and outdoor spaces 

 
Cons: 
 

1. Requires additional funding (would max out bonding capacity plus need for BEST Grant) 
2. Leaves an unused facility that would need to be addressed (perhaps this could be sold 

or could become a site for teacher housing) 
3. The wetlands designation would need to be addressed 

 
Option E5:  Other Options 
 

1. Build a new PK-5 on the Secondary Parking Lot 
2. Build a new PK-5 on Secondary Soccer Field  
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The PAT participated in a live Poll to determine the current interest in each option.  Below is the results of 
this initial polling.   
 

 
Brian quickly reviewed a draft list of improvements at the secondary school based on feedback obtained 
so far.  The PAT did not have time to prioritize the list of items in the meeting.   
 
Brian showed two illustrations showing the size of a fully compliant CHSAA track located on the land west 
of the Secondary School and also on the town athletic field site.  These figures illustrate the amount of 
land this would occupy.  The PAT discussed the idea that a new track may not need to be a full-size track 
that could host track meets.  Maybe they should consider something smaller.   
 
The PAT discussed the next meeting to occur on April 22.  Consideration will be given to possibly having 
the PAT meet before the public portion of the meeting.  The school staff will participate in a work session 
to further develop options E2 and E3 prior to the next meeting.   
 
 
Attachments:  
CC:  
 
 
REPORTED BY:         Brian Calhoun, AIA 
  Printed Name 
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MEETING ATTENDANCE 
 

Project: Ridgway School District Master Plan – Design Advisory Group 
Project Number: 19057.00 
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EMAIL ADDRESS 

X X X        Susan Lacy Superintendent district 318-1784 slacy@ridgway.k12.co.us 

X X         Shane Ayer Director of Mant./Transp. 318-6590 sayer@ridgway.k12.co.us 

X X X        Nate Wick Acoustic Ability 503-327-1143 natewick@gmail.com 

X X X        Jonathan Discoe Parent, Construction 970-729-2228 falllineconstruction@gmail.com 

X  X        Brian Patton BOE, Treasurer 303-549-6684 bpatton@ridgway.k12.co.us 

X X X        Marcia Kinne Teacher, Parent 970-318-6994 mkinne@ridgway.k12.co.us 

X X X        Mike Cassidy Teacher, Parent 831-241-0171 gmcassidy@gmail.com 

X X X        Krista Javoronok Teacher, Parent 303-908-3647 kjavoronok@ridgway.k12.co.us 

X X X        Tammy Johnson UnBOCES 970-467-3663 tjohnson@ridgway.k12.co.us 

X X X        Trish Greenwood RES Principal  tgreenwood@ridgway.k12.co.us 

X X X        Preston Neill Town of Ridgway, New Town Manager 970-318-0081 pneill@town.ridgway.co.us 

X X X        John Clark Town of Ridgway, Mayor 970-417-8434 jclark@town.ridgway.co.us 

X          Julie Ahern Parent, Landscape 970-318-6586 julieahern@q.com 

X X         Cindy Lystad RSS Principal 708-5222 clystad@ridgway.k12.co.us 

X X X        John Countryman Parent 317-417-1488 johncountryman@sbcglobal.net 

X X         Thomas Emison Parent, Architect 729-0013 morebicycles@yahoo.com 

X  X        Jason Bojar RACC VP/Parent 612-207-8143 drbojar@gmail.com 

X X X        Lydia Van Arsdell Student Rep 303-945-1307 lvanarsdell@students.ridgway.k12.co.us 

 X         Adam Johnson Teacher 970-729-1214 ajohnson@ridgway.k12.co.us 

 X         Willow Krois Student Rep 970-318-0994 wkrois@students.ridgway.k12.co.us 

 X X        Jonathan Silvester Teacher  jsilvester@ridgway.k12.co.us 
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 X         Jim Unrah   junrah@ridgway.k12.co.us 

 X         Christy Sabo   csabo@ridgway.k12.co.us 

 X X        Brian Nelson Teacher, affordable housing 
com.  bnelson@ridgway.k12.co.us 

 X         Kelsey Nelson    

 X         Sarah MacCraiger   Smaccraiger@ridgway.k12.co.us 

 X X        Wendy Fenner Parent, ROCC   

 X         Sharon Brown RES, RSS, Parent 505-635-0861 sbrown@ridgway.k12.co.us 

X X X        Greg Lawler Board of Education  glawler@ridgway.k12.co.us 
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